

**Nos. 08-10664-JJ, 08-11019-JJ**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**RICHMOND HEALTH CARE d/b/a SUNRISE HEALTH AND  
REHABILITATION CENTER**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF  
AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE B. BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Attorney*  
*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2996  
(202) 273-2948

**RONALD MEISBURG**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

*National Labor Relations Board*

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD** )  
 )  
 **Petitioner/Cross-Respondent** ) **Nos. 08-10664-JJ**  
 ) **08-11019-JJ**  
 **v.** )  
 ) **Board Case No.**  
 **RICHMOND HEALTHCARE d/b/a SUNRISE** ) **12-CA-25504**  
 **HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER** )  
 )  
 **Respondent/Cross-Petitioner** )  
 )

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Statement regarding oral argument .....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of the facts .....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The representation proceeding .....	5
1. Background and procedural history.....	5
2. The Company’s management structure and the LPNs’ duties and authority .....	8
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding .....	12
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	13
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	17
I. The Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union after its election victories in the LPN and CNA/ service units .....	17
II. The Company failed to show that the LPNS are statutory supervisors .....	18
A. Applicable supervisory principles and standard of review .....	18

**Headings-Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

- B. The Company failed to meet its burden of proving the LPNs' supervisory status .....22
  - 1. The Company failed to show that the LPNs assign employees using independent judgment.....24
    - a. The record amply supports the Board's finding that the LPNs do not "assign" using independent judgment under *Oakwood*.....24
    - b. The record does not support the Company's arguments....26
  - 2. The Company failed to show that the LPNs responsibly direct employees using independent judgment .....33
    - a. The record amply supports the Board's finding that the LPNs do not "responsibly direct" using independent judgment under *Oakwood* .....33
    - b. The record does not support the Company's arguments .....38
  - 3. With its remaining arguments, the Company failed to show that the LPNs exercise supervisory authority using independent judgment .....44
    - a. The Company failed to show that the LPNs discipline employees using independent judgment .....44
    - b. The LPNs' role in evaluating employees does not demonstrate their supervisory status .....47
- III. The Board acted within its wide discretion in overruling the company's election objection that the use of LPNs as observers in their own election tainted the election in the CNA/service unit .....50

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. Principles applicable to election objections and standard of review .....	50
B. The use of LPNs as observers at their own election did not taint the election in the CNA/service unit .....	51
Conclusion .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*American Commercial Barge Line Co.*,  
337 NLRB 1070 (2002) .....32,33

*Beverly Enterprises-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB*,  
165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....20,23

*Beverly Ents. v. NLRB*,  
148 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1998) .....37

*Beverly Ents.-Va., Inc. v. NLRB*,  
165 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 1999) .....40

*Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, Inc.*,  
335 NLRB 635 (2001), *enforced in relevant part*,  
317 F.3d 316, 323-24 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....35,42,48,

*Boire v. Greyhound Corp.*,  
376 U.S. 473, 84 S. Ct. 894 (1964) .....2

*Bonner v. City of Prichard*,  
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....22

*Central Freight Lines, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
653 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. 1981) .....23

*Certainteed Corp. v. NLRB*,  
714 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1983) .....50,51,56

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.*,  
309 NLRB 59 (1992) .....23

*Children's Habilitation Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB*,  
887 F.2d 130 (7th Cir. 1989) .....40

*Cooper/T. Smith, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
177 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999) .....21

<b>Cases--Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Croft Metals,</i> 348 NLRB No. 38 (2006) .....	7,20
<i>Doe v. Moore,</i> 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Edward Street Daycare Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 189 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1999).....	23,48
<i>Evangeline of Natchitoches, Inc.,</i> 323 NLRB 223 (1997) .....	43
<i>Family Service Agency,</i> 331 NLRB 850 (2000) .....	54,55
<i>Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc. of Ga. v. Fulton County,</i> 242 F.3d 976 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Freund Baking Co.,</i> 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	3
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Center,</i> 348 NLRB No. 39 (2006) .....	7,20,28,29,37,40
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.,</i> 330 NLRB 1334 (2000) .....	32
<i>Hospital General Menonita v. NLRB,</i> 393 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2004).....	42,48
<i>Jochims v. NLRB,</i> 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	45,47
<i>Liquid Transporters, Inc.,</i> 336 NLRB 420 (2001) .....	53

<b>Cases--Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Loyalhanna Health Care Associates,</i> 332 NLRB 933 (2000).....	32
<i>Medina County Publications,</i> 274 NLRB 873 (1985).....	3
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB,</i> 460 U.S. 693, 103 S. Ct. 1467 (1983) .....	18
<i>Monarch Building Supply,</i> 276 NLRB 116 (1985).....	53
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.,</i> 329 U.S. 324, 67 S. Ct. 324 (1946) .....	51
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.,</i> 385 U.S. 432, 87 S. Ct. 565 (1967) .....	17
<i>NLRB v. Attleboro Associate, Ltd.,</i> 176 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,</i> 416 U.S. 267, 94 S. Ct. 1757 (1974) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Big Three Industrial Equip. Co.,</i> 579 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Dynatron/Bondo Corp.,</i> 992 F.2d 313 (11th Cir. 1993).....	51
<i>NLRB v. Grancare, Inc.,</i> 170 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Hilliard Development Corp.,</i> 187 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>NLRB v. IDAB, Inc.,</i> 770 F.2d 991 (11th Cir. 1985).....	50

<b>Cases--Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706, 121 S. Ct. 1861 (2001) .....	7,19,20,26,35
<i>NLRB v. Meenan Oil Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	37
<i>NLRB v. Olson Bodies, Inc.</i> , 420 F.2d 1187 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	51
<i>NLRB v. Prime Energy Ltd. Partnership</i> , 224 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	41
<i>NLRB v. Quinnipiac College</i> , 256 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1461 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	23,40,41
<i>NLRB v. Security Guard Serv., Inc.</i> , 384 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. St. Clair Die Casting</i> , 423 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	46
<i>New York University Medical Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	48
<i>Oakwood Health Care, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB No. 37 (2006) .....	7, 20,21,24,25,26,27,28,30,33,34,43,44
<i>Oil, Chemical and Atomic Workers International Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>Plant City Welding &amp; Tank Co.</i> , 119 NLRB 131 (1957) .....	54

<b>Cases--Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Providence Hospital,</i> 320 NLRB 717 (1996).....	32
<i>Purolator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Shore Club Condo. Association v. NLRB,</i> 400 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Springfield Jewish Nursing Home,</i> 292 NLRB 1266 (1989).....	43
<i>TRW-United Greenfield Division v. NLRB,</i> 716 F.2d 1391 (11th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474, 71 S. Ct. 456 (1951) .....	21,22
<i>VIP Health Services, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 164 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19,37,41
<i>Vencor Hospital-L.A.,</i> 328 NLRB 1136 (1999).....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Statutes**

#### **National Labor Relations Act, as amended** (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(3)(29 U.S.C. § 152(3) .....	18
Section 2(11)(29 U.S.C. § 152(11) .....	3,18,19,21,24,33,39,44,48
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	17
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,13,17,18
Section 8(a)(5)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,4,13,17,18
Section 9(d)(29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 9(c)(29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3

### **Miscellaneous**

Fed.R.App.P 28(a)(9)(A) .....	8-9
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Representation Proceedings § 11310.3 (2007) .....	51
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Representation Proceedings § 11318 (2007) .....	53
